Monthly
Payment Voucher Expenditure

Report

January
2022

Attached are the monthly payment voucher report and a copy of Policy 200-3.
The payment voucher report is comprised of expenditures presented for payment
on a payment voucher totaling $2,500.00 or more, but less than $50,000.00.
Policy 200-3 is the Policy and Procedure for Voucher Preparation, Check Issuance
and Cash Disbursements. This package is prepared by the Fulton County
Department of Finance.



Deptment
240 Total

245 Total

335 Total

405 Total

419 Total

420 Total

450 Total

470 Total

480 Total

540 Total

650 Total

730 Total

Grand Total

January 2022 Summary Payment Voucher Expenditure Report

Department Name

Tax Assessor

Tax Commissioner

Emergency Management

Juvenile Court

County Marshal

State Court-General

Superior Court-General

Superior Court-Clerk

District Attorney

Public Works

Library

Grady Hospital

>2500<50000

Page 1 of 3

Object Code

2

32

Amount
7,015.00

9,480.17

43,687.25

29,246.70

3,940.00

14,000.00

22,711.50

15,575.00

32,600.00

41,240.96

3,285.30

103,659.17

326,441.05

Exhibit



January 2022 Payment Voucher Expenditure Summary Report

>2500<50000

Deptment  Department Name Fund Fund Name Vendor Customer Name Object Code Amount Object Code Name Description
240 Tax Assessor 100  General FULTON COUNTY ADR BOARD 1160 4,025.00 Professional Services MEDIATION SERVICES
240 Tax Assessor 100  General FULTON COUNTY ADR BOARD 1160 2,990.00 Professional Services MEDIATION SERVICES
240 Total 2 7,015.00
245 Tax Commissioner 100  General DRS GROUP 1118 6,200.00 Computer Hardware Maintenance
245 Tax Commissioner 100  General BRINK'S INC. 1160 3,280.17 Professional Services ARMORED CAR SERVICES DECEMBER 2021
245 Total 2 9,480.17
335 Emergency Management 100  General ATLANTA FULTON CO EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 1229 43,687.25 Cont-ATL/FC Emergency Mgmt Agc
335 Total 1 43,687.25
405 Juvenile Court 100  General Erica Wilson 1160 15,763.00 Professional Services COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY
405 Juvenile Court 100  General THE MOORE-MANNA LAW OFFICE, LLC 1160 3,895.05 Professional Services COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY
405 Juvenile Court 100  General THE MOORE-MANNA LAW OFFICE, LLC 1160 6,048.60 Professional Services COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY
405 Juvenile Court 100  General THE MOORE-MANNA LAW OFFICE, LLC 1160 3,540.05 Professional Services COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY
405 Total 4 29,246.70
419 County Marshal 100 General COMMISSION ACCREDITATION FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT 1178 3,040.00 Fees

AGENCIES
419 Total 1 3,940.00
420 State Court-General 100  General K. ERIC MORROW 1160 5,500.00 Professional Services JUDICIAL OFFICER
420 State Court-General 100  General JESSY LALL 1160 8,500.00 Professional Services JUDICIAL OFFICER
420 Total 2 14,000.00
450 Superior Court-General 100  General Carole Powell 1160 4,000.00 Professional Services JUDICIAL OFFICER
450 Superior Court-General 100  General PATRICIA CHAVEZ-DIETZ 1162 2,610.00 Interpreter/Translator
450 Superior Court-General 100  General S Alexandra Manning PC 1160 2,500.00 Professional Services JUDICIAL OFFICER
450 Superior Court-General 100  General Alexandra Manning 1160 3,500.00 Professional Services JUDICIAL OFFICER
450 Superior Court-General 100  General Carrie Newman 1151 2,601.50 Court Transcripts
450 Superior Court-General 100  General Jung Wook Lee 1160 2,500.00 Professional Services JUDICIAL OFFICER
450 Superior Court-General 100  General HROBOWSKI-HOUSTON LAW 1160 5,000.00 Professional Services JUDICIAL OFFICER
450 Total 7 22,711.50
470 Superior Court-Clerk 100  General KENNETH W. VOSS 1182 6,650.00 Hearing Officer Fees
470 Superior Court-Clerk 100  General Marion Arlie Wilson 1182 8,925.00 Hearing Officer Fees
470 Total 2 15,575.00
480 District Attorney 100  General Law Offices of Nathan J. Wade 1160 15,000.00 Professional Services OUTSIDE COUNSEL
480 District Attorney 100  General Law Offices of Nathan J. Wade 1160 15,000.00 Professional Services OUTSIDE COUNSEL
480 District Attorney 100  General KNOX & ASSOCIATES, LLC 1160 2,600.00 Professional Services EXPERT WITNESS
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Deptment
480 Total

540
540
540
540
540 Total

650

650 Total

730
730

730

730 Total

Grand Total

Department Name

Public Works
Public Works
Public Works
Public Works

Library

Grady Hospital
Grady Hospital

Grady Hospital

Fund

201
201
203
203

100

100
100

100

Fund Name

Water & Sewer Revenue
Water & Sewer Revenue
Water & Sewer R& E
Water & Sewer R& E

General

General
General

General

January 2022 Payment Voucher Expenditure Summary Report

>2500<50000

Vendor Customer Name

CLAYTON COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY
CLAYTON COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY
JOHN W. BELL, P.C.
JOHN W. BELL, P.C.

UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA

FULTON-DEKALB HOSPITAL AUTHORITY
FULTON-DEKALB HOSPITAL AUTHORITY

GRADY HEALTH SYST/CLINICAL LAB

Page 3 0of 3

Object Code
3

1322
1322
§159
S159

1160

1083
1086

1089

32

Amount

32,600.00

15,495.48
15,495.48
6,350.00
3,900.00
41,240.96

3,285.30

3,285.30

23,433.67
41,562.50

38,663.00

103,659.17

326,441.05

Object Code Name

Clayton County Oxidation
Clayton County Oxidation
Serenbe Pump Station

Serenbe Pump Station

Professional Services

North Fulton Clinic

SW ATL/2600 MLK Clinic

Center for Advance Surgical Services -
FDHA

Description

SALARIES for UGA Staff 10/1/2021 -
12/21/2021



Monthly
Payment Voucher Expenditure

Report

February
2022

Attached are the monthly payment voucher report and a copy of Policy 200-3.
The payment voucher report is comprised of expenditures presented for payment
on a payment voucher totaling $2,500.00 or more, but less than $50,000.00.
Policy 200-3 is the Policy and Procedure for Voucher Preparation, Check Issuance
and Cash Disbursements. This package is prepared by the Fulton County
Department of Finance.



Deptment
110 Total

118 Total

215 Total

235 Total

310 Total

335 Total

405 Total

410 Total

420 Total

450 Total

470 Total

480 Total

540 Total

620 Total

February 2022 Summary Payment Voucher Expenditure Report

Department Name
County Comm Clerk

County Manager

Human Resources

County Attorney

Fire

Emergency Management

Juvenile Court

Probate Court

State Court-General

Superior Court-General

Superior Court-Clerk

District Attorney

Public Works

Family & Childrens Services

>2500<50000

page 1 of 5

Object Code Amount
1 2,595.75
1 6,552.00
1 2,500.00

16 151,056.51
1 27,083.33
1 43,687.25
2 23,291.45
8 36,325.00
2 10,500.00
9 28,430.50
3 30,400.00
4 34,472.00
1 16,200.02
4 62,232.55

Exhibit



February 2022 Summary Payment Voucher Expenditure Report Exhibit

>2500<50000
650 Total Library 1 11,865.73
730 Total Grady Hospital 2 64,996.16
Grand Total 57 552,188.25
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Deptment
110
110 Total

118
118 Total

215
215 Total

235
235
235
235
235
235
235
235
235
235
235
235
235
235
235
235
235 Total

310
310 Total

335

335 Total

405
405

405 Total

410

Department Name

County Comm Clerk

County Manager

Human Resources

County Attorney
County Attorney
County Attorney
County Attorney
County Attorney
County Attorney
County Attorney
County Attorney
County Attorney
County Attorney
County Attorney
County Attorney
County Attorney
County Attorney
County Attorney

County Attorney

Fire

Emergency Management

Juvenile Court

Juvenile Court

Probate Court

Fund
100

448

100

725
725
725
725
725
725
725
725
725
725
725
725
725
725
725
725

301

100

100
100

100

Fund Name

General

American Rescue Plan

General

Risk Management Fund
Risk Management Fund
Risk Management Fund
Risk Management Fund
Risk Management Fund
Risk Management Fund
Risk Management Fund
Risk Management Fund
Risk Management Fund
Risk Management Fund
Risk Management Fund
Risk Management Fund
Risk Management Fund
Risk Management Fund
Risk Management Fund

Risk Management Fund

South Fulton Sub-
Dictrict

General

General

General

General

February 2022 Payment Voucher Expenditure

Report

Vendor Customer Name

Stacie Walker Alexander

Sharon Hambrick-Hill

Mary Janet Huber

JERRY WILSON

Kenneth A. Ray Justice Services
Lawrence & Bundy LLC
PROFESSIONAL DOCUMENT SERVICES
SMITH, GAMBRELL, & RUSSELL, LLP
SMITH, GAMBRELL, & RUSSELL, LLP
Gregory Doyle Calhoun & Rogers, LLC
Legility, LLC

Legility, LLC

Legility, LLC

Legility, LLC

Legility, LLC

The McKillip Law Firm LLC

The McKillip Law Firm LLC

The McKillip Law Firm LLC

Gregory Doyle Calhoun & Rogers, LLC

City of South Fulton

ATLANTA FULTON CO EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

LATIN AMERICAN TRANSLATORS NETWORK (LATN), INC.

Erica Wilson

Lashonda Rogers
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Object Code
1164
1

1160

1182

1160
1160
1160
1461
1160
1160
1160
1160
1160
1160
1160
1160
1160
1160
1160
1160
16

1160

1229

1162
1160

1160

Amount
2,595.75
2,595.75

6,552.00
6,552.00

2,500.00
2,500.00

10,560.00
6,668.75
27,567.95
2,516.58
18,645.00
18,303.60
4,095.50
10,400.00
10,400.00
10,530.00
6,760.00
10,400.00
3,991.89
3,467.96
3,736.43
3,012.85
151,056.51

27,083.33
27,083.33

43,687.25

43,687.25

9,377.45
13,914.00
23,291.45

2,500.00

Object Code Name Description

Court Rep & Other Trans Serv

Professional Services

CONSULTANT FEES FOR PROJECT ORCA

Hearing Officer Fees

Professional Services OUTSIDE COUNSEL
Professional Services EXPERT SERVICES FOR JIAL
Professional Services OUTSIDE COUNSEL
Photocopying

Professional Services OUTSIDE COUNSEL
Professional Services OUTSIDE COUNSEL
Professional Services OUTSIDE COUNSEL
Professional Services LEGAL SERVICES
Professional Services LEGAL SERVICES
Professional Services LEGAL SERVICES
Professional Services LEGAL SERVICES
Professional Services LEGAL SERVICES

Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services

Professional Services

OUTSIDE COUNSEL
OUTSIDE COUNSEL
OUTSIDE COUNSEL
OUTSIDE COUNSEL

Professional Services FIRE RESCUE SERVICES TO FID

Cont-ATL/FC Emergency MGMT AGC

Interpreter/Translator

Professional Services COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY

Professional Services HEARINGS/LEGAL SERVICES



February 2022 Payment Voucher Expenditure

Report
410 Probate Court 100  General The Jones and Jones Law Group, LLC 1160 5,000.00 Professional Services COURT CASE REVIEWS
410 Probate Court 100  General Rachel StFleur 1160 8,325.00 Professional Services HEARINGS/LEGAL SERVICES
410 Probate Court 100  General MERCEDES MURRELL 1160 2,750.00 Professional Services COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY
410 Probate Court 100  General JAMES W BROCK 1160 8,150.00 Professional Services COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY
410 Probate Court 100  General MERCEDES MURRELL 1160 2,750.00 Professional Services COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY
410 Probate Court 100  General JAMES W BROCK 1160 3,350.00 Professional Services HEARINGS/LEGAL SERVICES
410 Probate Court 100  General The Ebrahimi Law Firm LLC 1160 3,500.00 Professional Services COURT CASE REVIEWS
410 Total 8 36,325.00
420 State Court-General 100  General K. ERIC MORROW 1160 4,250.00 Professional Services JUDICIAL OFFICER
420 State Court-General 100  General JESSY LALL 1160 6,250.00 Professional Services JUDICIAL OFFICER
420 Total 2 10,500.00
450 Superior Court-General 100  General EVELYN DIANE PARKER 1151 3,113.00 Court Transcripts
450 Superior Court-General 100  General Carole Powell 1160 4,500.00 Professional Services JUDICIAL OFFICER
450 Superior Court-General 100  General Carl Richard Forte 1151 4,567.50 Court Transcripts
450 Superior Court-General 100  General S Alexandra Manning PC 1160 2,500.00 Professional Services JUDICIAL OFFICER
450 Superior Court-General 100  General S Alexandra Manning PC 1160 2,500.00 Professional Services JUDICIAL OFFICER
450 Superior Court-General 100  General S Alexandra Manning PC 1160 2,500.00 Professional Services JUDICIAL OFFICER
450 Superior Court-General 100  General Carrie Newman 1151 2,750.00 Court Transcripts
450 Superior Court-General 100  General Jung Wook Lee 1160 3,000.00 Professional Services JUDICIAL OFFICER
450 Superior Court-General 100  General HROBOWSKI-HOUSTON LAW 1160 3,000.00 Professional Services JUDICIAL OFFICER
450 Total 9 28,430.50
470 Superior Court-Clerk 100  General KENNETH W. VOSS 1182 5,950.00 Hearing Officer Fees
470 Superior Court-Clerk 100  General Michael Nix 1182 7,525.00 Hearing Officer Fees
470 Superior Court-Clerk 100  General Marion Arlie Wilson 1182 16,925.00 Hearing Officer Fees
470 Total 3 30,400.00
480 District Attorney 100  General Arma Forensics LLC 1160 13,840.00 Professional Services FORENSIC EXPERT
480 District Attorney 100  General EMORY CLINIC 1160 6,300.00 Professional Services EXPERT WITNESS
480 District Attorney 100  General Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP 1160 10,132.00 Professional Services OUTSIDE COUNSEL
480 District Attorney 100  General Christopher A. Campbell, P.C. 1160 4,200.00 Professional Services OUTSIDE COUNSEL
480 Total 4 34,472.00
540 Public Works 201  Water & Sewer Revenue CLAYTON COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 1322 16,200.02 Clayton County Oxidation
540 Total 1 16,200.02
620 Family & Childrens Service: 100  General FULTON COUNTY DFACS 1343 4,407.50 Client Benefits
620 Family & Childrens Service: 100  General FULTON COUNTY DFACS 1234 8,800.00 Cont-Burial Services

page 4 of 5



620
620
620 Total

650
650 Total

730

730

730 Total

Grand Total

Family & Childrens Service:

Family & Childrens Service:

Library

Grady Hospital

Grady Hospital

100
100

100

100
100

General

General

General

General

General

February 2022 Payment Voucher Expenditure

FULTON COUNTY DFACS
FULTON COUNTY DFACS

UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA

FULTON-DEKALB HOSPITAL AUTHORITY
FULTON-DEKALB HOSPITAL AUTHORITY

Report

page 5 of 5

1343
1234

1160

1083
1086

22,375.05
26,650.00
62,232.55

11,865.73
11,865.73

23,433.66

41,562.50

64,996.16

552,188.25

Client Benefits

Cont-Burial Services

Professional Services

North Fulton Clinic

SW ATL/2600 MLK Clinic

SALARIES AND BENEFITS FOR UGA STAFF



Monthly
Payment Voucher Expenditure

Report

March
2022

Attached are the monthly payment voucher report and a copy of Policy 200-3.
The payment voucher report is comprised of expenditures presented for payment
on a payment voucher totaling $2,500.00 or more, but less than $50,000.00.
Policy 200-3 is the Policy and Procedure for Voucher Preparation, Check Issuance
and Cash Disbursements. This package is prepared by the Fulton County
Department of Finance.



Deptment
110 Total

118 Total

121 Total

210 Total

215 Total

235 Total

245 Total

265 Total

310 Total

335 Total

340 Total

405 Total

410 Total

420 Total

450 Total

March 2022 Summary Payment Voucher Expenditure Report

Department Name
County Comm Clerk

County Manager

Department of Community Development

Finance

Human Resources

County Attorney

Tax Commissioner

Regis & Elect

Fire

Emergency Management

Medical Examiner

Juvenile Court

Probate Court

State Court-General

Superior Court-General

>2500<50000

page 1 of 5

Object Code

1

10

12

Exhibit

Amount
18,016.00

24,127.80

2,600.00

32,907.00

3,312.00

123,921.73

37,841.93

22,225.00

54,166.66

43,687.25

3,500.00

4,141.35

20,750.00

11,250.00

60,724.75



470 Total

480 Total

490 Total

520 Total

540 Total

620 Total

730 Total

Grand Total

March 2022 Summary Payment Voucher Expenditure Report

Superior Court-Clerk

District Attorney

Public Defender

Real Estate and Asset Management

Public Works

Family & Childrens Services

Grady Hospital

>2500<50000

page 2 of 5

Exhibit

2,625.00

35,326.65

2,849.75

25,986.00

144,156.66

49,917.53

64,996.16

789,029.22



Deptment
110
110 Total

118
118
118
118
118
118
118
118 Total

121
121 Total

210
210
210 Total

215
215 Total

235
235
235
235
235
235
235
235
235
235
235 Total

245
245
245 Total

265
265
265 Total

310
310
310 Total

335
335 Total

Department Name
County Comm Clerk

County Manager
County Manager
County Manager
County Manager
County Manager
County Manager

County Manager

Department of Community Development

Finance

Finance

Human Resources

County Attorney
County Attorney
County Attorney
County Attorney
County Attorney
County Attorney
County Attorney
County Attorney
County Attorney
County Attorney

Tax Commissioner

Tax Commissioner

Regis & Elect
Regis & Elect

Fire

Fire

Emergency Management

Fund
100

448
448
448
448
448
448
448

100

100
100

468

725
725
725
725
725
725
725
725
725
725

100

350
350

301
301

Fund Name

General

American Rescue Plan
American Rescue Plan
American Rescue Plan
American Rescue Plan
American Rescue Plan
American Rescue Plan

American Rescue Plan

General

General

General

Employee Service Fund

Risk Management Fund
Risk Management Fund
Risk Management Fund
Risk Management Fund
Risk Management Fund
Risk Management Fund
Risk Management Fund
Risk Management Fund
Risk Management Fund
Risk Management Fund

General

General

Elections

Elections

South Fulton Sub-District
South Fulton Sub-District

General

March 2022 Payment Voucher Expenditure

Report

Vendor Customer Name
NACO / NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

JESSY LALL

ALFORD | DEMPSEY
JERRY W. BAXTER
Jung Wook Lee
Sharon Hambrick-Hill
Sharon Hambrick-Hill
Sharon Hambrick-Hill

FIA CARD SERVICES, N.A.

BLOOMBERG L.P.

Concur Technologies, Inc.

Rio's Italian Ice LLC

Lawrence & Bundy LLC

The McKillip Law Firm LLC

The McKillip Law Firm LLC

The McKillip Law Firm LLC

Kenneth A. Ray Justice Services
Legility, LLC

Legility, LLC

Legility, LLC

MCGUIREWOODS LLP

Gregory Doyle Calhoun & Rogers, LLC

DATAMATX INC
DATAMATXINC

FULTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
FULTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

City of South Fulton
City of South Fulton

ATLANTA FULTON CO EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

page 3 of 5

Object Code
1349
1

1160
1160
1160
1160
1160
1160
1160

1302

1120
1113

1368

1160
1160
1160
1160
1160
1160
1160
1160
1160
1160
10

1456
1459

1121
1121

1160
1160

1229

Amount Object Code Name
18,016.00 Membership/Dues
18,016.00

3,500.00 Professional Services
3,367.90 Professional Services
3,367.90 Professional Services
2,500.00 Professional Services
4,840.00 Professional Services
3,120.00 Professional Services
3,432.00 Professional Services
24,127.80

2,600.00 Travel/Conference
2,600.00

6,915.00 Rent/Lease Equipment
25,992.00 Software License
32,907.00

3,312.00 Promotions
3,312.00

36,970.78 Professional Services
5,007.43 Professional Services
4,365.54 Professional Services
4,267.96 Professional Services

22,095.02 Professional Services

10,530.00 Professional Services
4,160.00 Professional Services
6,435.00 Professional Services

19,545.00 Professional Services

10,545.00 Professional Services

123,921.73

30,650.14 Postage
7,191.79 Printing
37,841.93

10,185.00 Rent/Lease Buildings
12,040.00 Rent/Lease Buildings
22,225.00

27,083.33 Professional Services
27,083.33 Professional Services
54,166.66

43,687.25 Cont-ATL/FC Emergency MGMT AGC

43,687.25

Description

JUDICIAL OFFICER

SENIOR JUDGE for PROJECT ORCA
SENIOR JUDGE for PROJECT ORCA
JUDICIAL OFFICER

SENIOR JUDGE for PROJECT ORCA
SENIOR JUDGE for PROJECT ORCA
SENIOR JUDGE for PROJECT ORCA

OUTSIDE COUNSEL
OUTSIDE COUNSEL
OUTSIDE COUNSEL
OUTSIDE COUNSEL

QUALITY ASSURANCE /JAIL MONITORING

LEGAL SERVICES
LEGAL SERVICES
LEGAL SERVICES
OUTSIDE COUNSEL
OUTSIDE COUNSEL

FIRE RESCUE SERVICES TO FID
FIRE RESCUE SERVICES TO FID



March 2022 Payment Voucher Expenditure

Report
340 Medical Examiner 100 General NAME, Inc 1349 3,500.00 Membership/Dues
340 Total 1 3,500.00
405 Juvenile Court 100 General THE MOORE-MANNA LAW OFFICE, LLC 1160 4,141.35 Professional Services COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY
405 Total 1 4,141.35
410 Probate Court 100 General BERTRAM SIDNEY BOLEY JR. 1160 2,825.00 Professional Services COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY
410 Probate Court 100 General Rachel StFleur 1160 3,075.00 Professional Services COURT CASE REVIEWS
410 Probate Court 100 General JAMES W BROCK 1160 5,400.00 Professional Services COURT CASE REVIEWS
410 Probate Court 100 General BERTRAM SIDNEY BOLEY JR. 1160 3,975.00 Professional Services COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY
410 Probate Court 100 General Rachel StFleur 1160 5,475.00 Professional Services COURT CASE REVIEWS
410 Total 5 20,750.00
420 State Court-General 100 General K. ERIC MORROW 1160 4,500.00 Professional Services JUDICIAL OFFICER
420 State Court-General 100 General JESSY LALL 1160 6,750.00 Professional Services JUDICIAL OFFICER
420 Total 2 11,250.00
450 Superior Court-General 100 General EVELYN DIANE PARKER 1151 2,673.00 Court Transcripts
450 Superior Court-General 100 General S Alexandra Manning PC 1160 2,500.00 Professional Services JUDICIAL OFFICER
450 Superior Court-General 100 General SAMANTHA ENGRAM 1151 11,445.50 Court Transcripts
450 Superior Court-General 100 General Alexandra Manning 1160 2,500.00 Professional Services JUDICIAL OFFICER
450 Superior Court-General 100 General S Alexandra Manning PC 1160 2,500.00 Professional Services JUDICIAL OFFICER
450 Superior Court-General 100 General S Alexandra Manning PC 1160 4,500.00 Professional Services JUDICIAL OFFICER
450 Superior Court-General 100 General IONIE E. TAYLOR 1151 3,216.25 Court Transcripts
450 Superior Court-General 100 General Bryce Law LLC 1160 9,000.00 Professional Services JUDICIAL OFFICER
450 Superior Court-General 100 General Shenika Hammond 1164 2,890.00 Court Rep & Other Trans Serv
450 Superior Court-General 100 General Scott Michael Kaye 1160 14,500.00 Professional Services JUDICIAL OFFICER
450 Superior Court-General 100 General Scott Michael Kaye 1160 2,500.00 Professional Services JUDICIAL OFFICER
450 Superior Court-General 100 General Scott Michael Kaye 1160 2,500.00 Professional Services JUDICIAL OFFICER
450 Total 12 60,724.75
470 Superior Court-Clerk 100 General WAM Real Estate Services, Inc 1182 2,625.00 Hearing Officer Fees
470 Total 1 2,625.00
480 District Attorney 100 General WORDZXPRESSED, INC 1164 3,161.25 Court Rep & Other Trans Serv
480 District Attorney 100 General Terrence Bradley 1160 2,700.00 Professional Services FILTER TEAM REVIEW
480 District Attorney 100 General Law Offices of Nathan ]. Wade 1160 9,250.00 Professional Services OUTSIDE COUNSEL
480 District Attorney 100 General Terrence Bradley 1160 2,800.00 Professional Services FILTER TEAM REVIEW
480 District Attorney 100 General Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP 1160 17,415.40 Professional Services OUTSIDE COUNSEL
480 Total 5 35,326.65
490 Public Defender 100 General WORDZXPRESSED, INC 1164 2,849.75 Court Rep & Other Trans Serv
490 Total 1 2,849.75
520 Real Estate and Asset Management 100 General FULTON COUNTY/CITY OF ATLANTA LAND BANK AUTHORITY 1056 8,063.00 Court and Public Official Bonds
520 Real Estate and Asset Management 100 General FULTON COUNTY/CITY OF ATLANTA LAND BANK AUTHORITY 1346 3,010.00 Mileage Payments
520 Real Estate and Asset Management 100 General FULTON COUNTY/CITY OF ATLANTA LAND BANK AUTHORITY 1121 11,439.00 Rent/Lease Buildings
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March 2022 Payment Voucher Expenditure

Report
520 Real Estate and Asset Management 100 General FULTON COUNTY/CITY OF ATLANTA LAND BANK AUTHORITY 1120 3,474.00 Rent/Lease Equipment
520 Total 4 25,986.00
540 Public Works 203 Water & Sewer R & E CITY OF JOHNS CREEK HO065 6,000.00 Misc Water Line Project
540 Public Works 201 Water & Sewer Revenue  CLAYTON COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 1322 16,270.02 Clayton County Oxidation
540 Public Works 201 Water & Sewer Revenue DEKALB COUNTY FINANCE 1328 48,327.92 Cont-Nancy Creek/Dekalb
540 Public Works 201 Water & Sewer Revenue  DEKALB COUNTY FINANCE 1328 30,820.87 Cont-Nancy Creek/Dekalb
540 Public Works 201 Water & Sewer Revenue  DEKALB COUNTY FINANCE 1328 42,737.85 Cont-Nancy Creek/Dekalb
540 Total 5 144,156.66
620 Family & Childrens Services 100 General FULTON COUNTY DFACS 1343 2,598.54 Client Benefits
620 Family & Childrens Services 100 General FULTON COUNTY DFACS 1343 32,718.99 Client Benefits
620 Family & Childrens Services 100 General FULTON COUNTY DFACS 1234 14,600.00 Cont-Burial Services
620 Total 3 49,917.53
730 Grady Hospital 100 General FULTON-DEKALB HOSPITAL AUTHORITY 1083 23,433.66 North Fulton Clinic
730 Grady Hospital 100 General FULTON-DEKALB HOSPITAL AUTHORITY 1086 41,562.50 SW ATL/2600 MLK Clinic
730 Total 2 64,996.16
Grand Total 789,029.22
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= .= POLICY AND PROCEDURE
— S|
m
e A .
— SUBJECT:  Procedure for Voucher Preparation, Check
— Issuance and Cash Disbursements
FULTON GOUNTY
I I

DATE: January 19, 1994 NUMBER:  200-3

Statement of Policy: This policy shall be for the purpose of specifying what constitutes legal
and accountable disbursements. It shall explain the policy governing the disbursements of funds
and the procedure for remitting documents for payment.

Background: Disbursements shall be made only from written documents approved and issued
by the Board of Commissioners. Disbursements shall not be initiated in the Finance Department
unless for payment of purchases as established in the Finance Department’s budget.

A written order and a completed voucher shall be the official authorization to make
disbursements, provided funds are available in the budget.

Official orders of the courts are orders to pay attorney fees, court reporting fees, arbitration fees,
juror and witness fees, other professional services and orders from judges ordering the
distribution of funds. All court ordered requests for payment shall be audited and corrections
made, if necessary, before disbursing funds.

Written orders of the Board of Commissioners include Purchase Orders for goods or services and
Payment Vouchers for travel advances, dues, subscription, publications, mileage, petty cash,
refunds and reimbursements, land acquisitions, hospitality, legal claims, utility and gasoline
charges, stipend and supportive living payments.

The order and (or) supporting documentation must be legal and shall conform to the following
criteria:

(1) The availability of funds in the budget

(2) Approval by the department head or an assigned employee within the department

(3) Inaccordance with the terms of the order

(4) Goods or services have actually been received

(5) Mathematically correct with discounts and tax exemptions considered

(6) Made payable to the proper vendor and not a factoring company without the official
corrections made by the Purchasing Department and the Legal Department

(7) No duplication of payments

(8) Approved as correct in the editing process

Applicability: This policy shall apply to all Fulton County employees, department heads, and
elected or appointed officials.
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Responsibility: It shall be the responsibility of the department head to adhere to the
requirements set forth in this policy. The department head will approve pay requests that are
legal and accountable and provide all the supporting documentation necessary to process for
payment.

Procedures: Accounts must be established in the budget and funds shall be available for
disbursement before documents can be processed by the Finance Department.

Documents submitted for processing must have an assigned vendor code, correct accounting
information, supporting evidence or documentation to substantiate the request and an approval
from the department head, elected or appointed official.

The following documents or certifications will provide evidence that conform to procedures set
forth in the policy and the Finance Department. The Finance Department is the agency
responsible to input payment information into the system. The Director of Finance may delegate
this responsibility to another department if it is determined that this action will not cause a loss
of financial control and will speed up vendor payment.

Purchase Orders

Purchase orders for goods or services shall be approved by the Purchasing Agent. Contracts,
change orders and amendments approved by the Board of Commissioners must also be processed
on Purchase Orders. The purchase order will give detailed information for commodities and
services. A copy of the purchase order is sent to the vendor.

Vendors are required to submit invoices, pay requests, etc. The requirement exists for both
commodities and services. Invoices are submitted to the Finance Department for processing
unless prior authorization by the Finance Department was given. Vendors are required to submit
a copy of the purchase order with the invoice or the purchase order number must be referenced.

Payment cannot be made without a valid purchase order, formal recognition of receipt of goods
or services by the department heads or appointed officers, and receipt of vendor official invoice,
pay estimate, or official letterhead.

Payment VVouchers

Manual payment vouchers may be used to authorize payment for specific items that are procured
without a purchase order. Payment vouchers must be authorized by department heads. They
must include the correct accounting information as well as an assigned vendor code for the
authorized payee. Unauthorized purchases for goods or services shall not be paid from a
Payment VVoucher unless it is considered a voucher item.

The Court Payment Transmittal Form shall be considered a payment voucher designed for use by
judges, and court administrators to pay professional fees for court ordered services.
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Supporting documentation such as invoices, applications, forms, evidence substantiating the
request, etc., must accompany each payment voucher.

Acceptable Documents and Certifications that will provide evidence or propriety to the Finance
Department are:

(1) Copy of purchase order signed by the Purchasing Agent.

(2) Court orders for services necessary for the operations of the courts, except furnishings
and capital equipment. Also, subpoenas, drafts, and other official court papers.

(3) Contracts, change orders, and amendments approved by the County Commission.
(4) Official orders of the Board of Commissioners that are included in the minutes.

(5) Orders of the County Manager and Board of Commissioners, certified by the Clerk of
the Commission for hospitality and promotional expense.

(6) Orders of the County Manager and (or) Board of Commissioners certified by the
department head.

(7) Petty cash and other type reimbursements certified by the department heads and
approved by the Finance Department.

(8) Requests for travel and conference/in-service training provided on the adopted form,
signed by the department heads and approved by the County Manager or his designee.

(9) Official utility bills certified by the authorized Department.

(10) Official mileage forms certified by the department head or by the Finance Department.

(11) Official requests for grants or special appropriations accepted and approved by the
Board of Commissioners, funds identified in the budget and certified by the

department heads.

(12) Order of the Land Department approved by the Board of Commissioners for
reimbursable right-of-way purchases and County right-of-way or land purchases.

Upon receipt of documents by the Finance Department, the following certifications shall be
made before disbursement.

(1) Certification that the amount claimed is in accordance with terms of authorization.

(2) Certification will be made that all extensions and sums have been checked for
accuracy.
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Certification that the allowable discounts and tax exemptions have been deducted.
The computation shall be shown on the invoice.

Certification that the payment is directed to the authorized payee and that the payment
is not a duplication of a previous request.

Certification that the voucher has been completely edited for accuracy.

CHECK ISSUANCE: Vendor checks are produced twice weekly. Checks are mailed directly to

vendors at the address appearing on the LGFS Vendor Table. Exceptions to this procedure must
be requested in writing by the department head and must be approved by the Director of Finance
or his designee.

(1) Request for a check to be issued at other than a scheduled check day will only be
honored if:

(a) Delay in mailing the payment will cause a disruption in accomplishing a critical
county mission, including violation of a court order.

(b) The payment was delayed in either the department or in Finance and any
additional delays will cause a disruption in providing a critical service to the
community.

(2) Request for check pickup: Checks may be held in treasury for pickup by a Fulton

County Department Representative only when:

(@) Mailing the check will cause a delay or disruption in providing a critical mission,
and

(b) The need for pickup is requested in writing by the appropriate department head
and is approved by the Finance Director or his designee.

Departmental Sponsor: Finance Department
Policy Review Date: July 1995
References: Minutes of the Board of Commissioners, October 17, 1967

Minutes of the Board of Commissioners, December 1, 1973
Minutes of the Board of Commissioners, January 19, 1994

Departments Affected: All Departments and Offices of Appointed or Elected Officials
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